GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA
REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 11703
ANSWERED ON 01.08.2022
EXTRACTION OF GROUNDWATER
1703 SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:
(a) the estimated number of borewells used for domestic purposes in residences in the country;
(b) whether they are currently required to register themselves with the local authorities;
(c) the expected change in the number of borewells after the new order to obtain a No Objection Certificate (NOC) from Government; and
(d) how will this new order assist the rationalising of water extraction in the country?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)
(a) No such information is readily available, however, Ground Water Resource Assessment 2020 conducted by the Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) in collaboration with States/UTs indicates that total groundwater extraction for domestic and industrial purposes accounts around 11 % of total extraction (for all uses) in the country.

(b) Groundwater users are not required to register with local authorities. Further, as per regulation guidelines dated 24 Sep 2022 (notified by the Department) individual consumers in both rural and urban areas are exempted from seeking No Objection Certificate (NOC) from appropriate authority for extraction of groundwater for drinking and domestic uses. However, residential apartments and group housing societies located in urban areas are required to obtain NOC from Central Ground Water authority (CGWA) or the State regulating authorities.

(¢) & (d) The primary aim of the guidelines is to only allow drilling of wells based on the dynamic ground water situation of the area, availability of alternate water sources, efficient utilization of water resources, restricting extraction in water stressed areas, future impact of groundwater extraction etc.
Further, the guidelines supplement other initiatives to reduce over dependence on groundwater. The provisions of the guidelines and its implementation will help in better regulation of groundwater extraction and promote more sustainable management of groundwater resources.
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